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We are called the                                      
Equality and Human Rights 
Commission.  

 
 

We work to make sure that everyone          
in England, Scotland and Wales                            
is treated fairly and gets their                 
human rights. 

 
Human rights are rights that everyone 
has. Like the right to work, be safe          
and have a family.  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This plan is about the main things           
we will work on from 2019 to 2022. 
 
 
 
 
We asked lots of people what                
they thought of our ideas first. 
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We are working to get: 
 

¶ the best human rights laws to keep 
people safe  

 
 

¶ the best information to show what is 
happening to people. 

 
 
 
To make this plan we looked at: 
 

¶ who needs the most help 
 

¶ what is most important for us                
to work on  

 

¶ what can really make a difference. 
 
 
 

 
 

We chose three main things to work on.  

 

They are called goals. 

 

They start on the next page. 

 

 

       

        The main things we will work on            

    in the next three years  
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Goal 1 

 

We want to make sure that 
everyone has a fair chance   
to take part in things              
and do well in life 
 
 

 
We will work on the following things: 
 
 

1. Making sure that people are 
treated fairly at work and        
can work if they want to 

 
 
We will work with companies and        
other people to make sure that: 
 
 

¶ Everyone is treated fairly at work.                 
 
This means that people in all jobs 
get their rights and can do well. 

 
 
 
 
 

¶ People have a fair chance of            
getting a job and are treated fairly 
when they apply for a job.  

   
    For example, disabled people               
    and older people. 
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¶ Everyone is paid a fair wage          
for their work. 

 
This includes disabled people          
and women. 
 

     
 
 

¶ New technology does not affect 
peopleôs rights at work. 

 
Technology is things like computers, 
the internet and machines. 

 
 
 

¶ There are better laws and rules 
about treating people fairly at work 
and keeping them safe. 

 
For example, some people may be 
unsafe because someone at work         
is doing sexual things to them          
when they donôt want it. 

 
 
 

2. Making sure public transport 
is easy for disabled people         
and older people to use 
 
 

This will help disabled people                  
and older people take part in                 
the community. 
 

We will: 
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¶ Take action against transport 
companies that may be breaking        
the law 

 
 
 
 

¶ Help make sure that new transport      
is easy for disabled people and older 
people to use. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Goal 2 

 

We want Scotland, England 

and Wales to be fairer for 

everyone and a place where 

everyone gets their          

human rights 
 
 
 

We will work on the following things: 
 
 

1. Making sure that people can 
get the right help from the 
police and courts if they are 
treated badly. 

 
 

 
For example, we will work to: 
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¶ Make sure that people get the right 
help if something bad happens to 
them or they have to go to court. 

 
 

For example, make sure women and 
girls get the right help if someone is 
violent to them. 
 
 
And disabled people are treated 
fairly by the police and courts.  
 
 
 

 

¶ Change unfair rules that stop people 
going to court if they are treated 
badly.  
 
For example, unfair rules about 
advice and money that helps people 
go to court. 
 
 
 

 

¶ Support organisations that give 
advice about the law so they can 
help more people. 
 
For example, there will be a             
phone number that organisations 
can call to get information.  
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2. Making sure that schools help 
different groups of people to be 
treated fairly and get on with 
each other 
 
 
 
 

We will work with schools and            
other people to make sure that: 

 
 

¶ All groups of children are welcome   
at school and get a good education. 

 
 
 
 

¶ Children get the right support                  
to stay at school where possible.  
 
For example, if there are problems 
with their behaviour. 

 
 
 

¶ Children and young people              
learn about treating different groups        
of people fairly and why it is 
important. 

 
 
 

¶ There is more information about how 
to stop people being treated unfairly. 

 
 


